

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARIO DONATE LOCKHART,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Adeel Bashir*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Sup. Ct. Bar. No. 291258
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: 813-228-2715
Facsimile: 813-228-2562
E-mail: adeel_bashir@fd.org
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| Table of Contents..... | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Opinion Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Reasons for Granting the Writ | 5 |
| A. Resisting arrest with violence in violation of Fla. Stat. §843.01 does not qualify as a violent felony under the elements clause of the Armed Career Criminal Act..... | 5 |
| B. Prior Florida convictions under Fla. Stat. §893.13 do not qualify as serious drug offenses for the ACCA because the Florida statute includes no <i>mens rea</i> element..... | 11 |
| C. The Government did not prove that Mr. Lockhart has at least three prior qualifying offenses committed on different occasions from one another..... | 14 |
| Conclusion | 16 |
| Appendices | |
| <i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , No. 17-13022, 2018 WL 1916188 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) | 5, 14, 15 |
| <i>Donawa v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 735 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>Florida v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Frey v. State</i> , 708 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 647 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Larkins v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) | 10 |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)..... | 5, 14, 15 |
| <i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015) | 13 |
| <i>Polite v. State</i> , 973 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 2007) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Rawlings v. State</i> , 976 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Scullock v. State</i> , 377 So.2d 682 (Fla. 1979) | 10 |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1254, 544 U.S. 13 (2005) | 3, 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 400 So.2d 1322 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Henriquez</i> , 485 So.2d 414 (Fla. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... | 5, 13 |
| <i>Tingley v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1989)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Braun</i> , 801 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Canty</i> , 570 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 799 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , No. 17-13022, 2018 WL 1916188 (11th Cir. 2018) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Nix</i> , 628 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 600 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 4, 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 711 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 837 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 1281 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2007)..... | 7 |
| United States Constitution | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 1 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 16..... | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 875..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922..... <i>passim</i> | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924..... <i>passim</i> | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231..... | 1 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 813..... | 13 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

| Statutes | Page(s) |
|------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1251 | 1 |
| Fla. Stat. §775.082 | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. §843.01 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fla. Stat. § 893.13 | <i>passim</i> |
| United States Sentencing Guidelines | |
| USSG §2K2.1 | 2 |
| USSG §3C1.2 | 2 |
| USSG §4B1.2 | 3 |
| USSG §4B1.4 | 2, 3 |
| USSG §5G1.1 | 3 |
| Rules | |
| Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.190 | 8 |
